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Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,447,629$     

Due from broker dealers 79,125,036     

Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $268,274 4,823,131       

Securities owned, at fair value 74,759,540     

Prepaids and other assets 4,398,784       

Operating lease right of use asset, net 8,646,061       

Property and equipment, net, of accumulated depreciation of $3,044,028 7,223,764       

Due from affiliates 1,012,746       

Deferred tax assets, net 4,879,675       

Rent security deposit 390,028 

Total assets 188,706,394   

Liabilities and Member's Equity

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 23,008,224     

Lease liabilities 9,509,634       

Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value 39,820,513     

Due to affiliates 1,510,110       

Notes payable - affiliate 5,010,467       

Income tax payable to Parent 648,266 

Total liabilities 79,507,214     

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 6)

Member's Equity 109,199,180   

Total liabilities and member's equity 188,706,394$ 

$
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1. Accounting Policies 

 

XP Investments US, LLC (“the Company”) is a securities broker-dealer which principally serves 

institutional and retail investors. The Company was formed on December 29, 2010 in the State of 

Delaware.  The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of XP Holdings International, LLC (“the 

Parent”).The Company is registered as a broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission (SEC) and became a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

as of October 27, 2011. On December 22, 2012, the Company became a member of the National 

Futures Association (NFA). On January 30, 2023, the Company became a swap dealer with the NFA 

and Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC). Additionally, the Company is a member of the 

Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). SIPC provides limited coverage to investors on 

their brokerage accounts if the brokerage firm becomes insolvent. SIPC also, in many cases, protects 

customers from unauthorized trading in, or theft from, their securities accounts.  

 

The Company generates revenue principally by providing securities trading and brokerage services 

to institutional and retail investors in the United States (US) and Latin American countries. Revenue 

for these services could vary based on the performance of financial markets around the world. 

 

The following is a description of the significant accounting policies and practices followed by the 

Company in preparation of the accompanying financial statement. These policies conform to 

accounting principles generally accepted in the US. 

 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statement in conformity with US generally accepted accounting 

principles (“GAAP”) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 

date of the financial statement, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the 

reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Securities Transactions 
Securities transactions are reported on a trade-date basis, and securities owned at fair value are 
valued at quoted market or dealer quotes.  Proprietary securities transactions in regular-way trades 
entered into for the account, and risk of the Company are recorded at fair value on a trade-date basis. 
 
Securities sold, not yet purchased represent obligations to purchase securities at a future date at the 
then-current fair value. Because of this, the fair value of the securities is likely to fluctuate prior to the 
date they are purchased. 
 
The Company uses Pershing, LLC, Interactive Brokers, LLC, Marex Group Capital, APEX Clearing 
Corp., and RJ O’Brien & Associates LLC (“the Clearing Firms”) to process its customers’ securities 
transactions and to provide custodial and other services. Additionally, Banco B3 provides custody 
only services for futures transactions. The Company pays fees on a trade-basis for securities 
transactions and interest on balances due to these firms.  
 
The Company uses HSBC Securities Inc. (“HSBC”) and Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC (“Goldman”) for 
the execution and clearing of derivatives transactions, and shall maintain with HSBC and Goldman 
at all times cash, US government securities, and other collateral that HSBC and Goldman deems 
acceptable to satisfy all initial or ongoing margin requirements. The Company also uses the prime 
broker NatWest Markets PLC (“Natwest”) in relation to FX transactions. The Company pays service 
fees for derivatives transactions.  
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          Due from broker-dealer and clearing organizations  
Receivable from broker dealers include amounts receivable from unsettled trades, accrued interest 
receivables, and cash deposits. The Company’s trades and contracts are cleared through clearing 
firms, and settled daily between the Clearing Firms and the Company. Because of this daily 
settlement, the amount of unsettled credit exposure is limited to the amount owed to the Company 
for a very short period of time. As of December 31, 2025, due from broker dealer was $79,125,036, 
including $2,000,000 in restricted cash and a $750,000 deposit held by Natwest, reflected in prepaids 
and other assets. Historically, the Clearing Firms have demonstrated the ability to continuously, 
without delay or interruptions, make the Company’s cash balances available to the Company, and no 
credit losses were recognized during the year. The Company continually reviews the credit quality of 
its counterparties and clearing firms. 
 

          Receivables from customers 
Receivables from customers include fees earned on Foreign Exchange Transactions (FOREX) and 
other short-term receivables. The Company considers forward-looking information and expectation 
of losses in developing and documenting the allowance at inception and each reporting period, 
instead of basing the allowance only on incurred losses. Also, the Company determines if an 
allowance should be recognized for current receivables that are not yet past due. At December 31, 
2025, accounts receivable were $5,091,405 and the Company recognized $268,274 in allowance for 
doubtful accounts for the year ended December 31, 2025. Given that the Company primarily serves 
institutional investors, the credit risk associated with receivables due from these customers is low. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 
Changes are established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in the form of 
Accounting Standards Updates (“ASUs”) to the FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”). 
ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, enhances the 
transparency and decision usefulness of income tax disclosures, primarily related to rate 
reconciliations and income taxes paid. The Company adopted this guidance during the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2025. Adoption of the standard did not materially impact the Company’s 
financial position; however, certain income tax disclosures have been modified to comply with the 
updated requirements. 

          

Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash  

The Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments having maturities of three months or less 

at the date of acquisition to be cash equivalents. The Company may, during the ordinary course of 

business, maintain account balances in excess of federally insured limits. The Company does not 

expect any risk of loss with regard to these deposits. The Company refers to money that is held for 

a specific purpose, and therefore not available to the Company for immediate or general business 

use, as restricted cash.

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Expenditures that 

materially increase the useful lives of property and equipment are capitalized, while ordinary 

maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.  Depreciation is computed using the straight-

line method over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets, ranging from three to ten years.  

Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the useful life of those leasehold 

improvements and the remaining lease term, ranging from three to ten years. 

Operating Lease Right of Use 
The Company records an asset and liability at the present value of the lease payments as reflected 
on the statement of financial condition. Right-of-use assets are subject to the same considerations 
as other nonfinancial assets, such as property, plant, and equipment. 
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Restricted Stock Units  
The Parent established the Restricted Stock Plan (“RSU Plan”) approved by the Board of Director’s 
on December 6, 2019 and the first grant of units under the RSU Plan was on December 10, 2019. 
Under the RSU Plan, units are awarded at no cost to the recipient upon their grant date. RSUs are 
usually granted on an annual basis, their vesting conditions are service-related and they vest at a 
rate determined in each granted date. The limit to vest is determined at the grant date of each new 
grant. After the vesting periods, common shares will be issued to the recipients. 
 
If an eligible participant ceases to be employed by the Company within the vesting period, their rights 
will be forfeited, except in limited circumstances that are approved by the Company’s Board of 
Directors. 

 
Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determination of the most 
appropriate valuation model and underlying assumptions, which depends on the terms and 
conditions of the grant and the information available at the grant date. 
 

The Company uses certain assumptions to estimate fair value which include the following: 

• Estimation of fair value based on equity transactions with third parties close to the grant date; 

• Estimation of the turnover rate using historical data and expected trends.  
 
Income Taxes 
The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent and is considered a disregarded entity for 
income tax purposes. Accordingly, the Company’s results are included in the consolidated federal 
and state income tax returns of the Parent. The Company reimburses the Parent for taxes incurred 
and attributable to the Company’s income reported on the Parent’s tax returns. Therefore, any 
overpayment of taxes is subject to reimbursement by the Parent. 
 
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with the Income Taxes Topic of the FASB 
ASC. The Income Taxes Topic requires that deferred income tax balances be recognized based on 
the differences between the financial statement and income tax bases of assets and liabilities using 
the enacted tax rates. The Company recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those 
positions are more likely than not of being sustained. Recognized income tax positions are measured 
at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized. Changes in recognition or 
measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs. It was determined 
that there were no uncertain tax positions that are not more likely than not to be sustained as of 
December 31, 2025. See Note 8, Income Taxes. 

 

Fair Value  

Certain financial instruments that are not carried at fair value on the statement of financial condition 

are carried at amounts that approximate fair value, due to their short-term nature and generally 

negligible credit risk.  

The following represents financial instruments in which the ending balances at December 31, 2025 

were not carried at fair value in accordance with US GAAP on the statement of financial condition. 

Cash and cash equivalents are classified as Level 1 under the fair value hierarchy. Receivables and 
other assets - Deposits with and receivables from broker-dealers, clearing organizations, receivables 
from clients, net, and certain other assets are recorded at amounts that approximate fair value due 
to their short-term nature and are classified as Level 2 under the fair value hierarchy. Payables - 
Payables to clients and payables to brokers-dealers, clearing organizations, and counterparties are 
recorded at amounts that approximate fair value due to their short-term nature. They are classified 
as Level 2 under the fair value hierarchy. 
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2. Cash and Cash Equivalents and Restricted cash

The Company has $2,000,000 on deposit with a Clearing Firm as part of its clearing agreement. This

amount is included in due from broker dealers on the statement of financial condition. The Company

has $750,000 on deposit with a financial institution as part of a guarantee agreement, which is

included in prepaids and other assets on the statement of financial condition. The Company also has

$76,558 at a financial institution in a special reserve account for the exclusive benefit of customers

in accordance with SEC Rule 15c3-3 as it relates to commission rebate from brokers, which is

reflected in cash and cash equivalents on the statement of financial condition.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents, and restricted cash

reported within the statement of financial condition to the statement of changes in cash flows.

During the ordinary course of business, the Company may maintain cash balances in excess of

amounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Company had balances in

excess of insured limits of $2,947,629 as of December 31, 2025.

3. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following:

4. Operating Lease Right of Use Assets

The Company is obligated under two non-cancelable leases for office space, expiring in February

2029 and December 2029. Furthermore, the Company executed two equipment lease agreements,

expiring in March 2029 and May 2029. The Company records an asset and liability at the present

value of the lease payments, as reflected during the year ended December 31, 2025 on the statement

of financial condition. The discount rate, based on the incremental borrowing rate of the Company,

was 6.48%.

Cash and cash equivalents 3,447,629$  

Restricted cash 2,750,000 

Total cash and restricted cash at the end of year 6,197,629$  

Office equipment               $    2,181,003

Furniture and fixtures 924,986 

Leasehold improvements 2,739,830 

Construction in progress 4,421,973 

10,267,792 

Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,044,028)         

Net property and equipment 7,223,764$  
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(i) The Company signed an agreement in August 2025, whereby the sub-lessee and lessor of the 

NY office in 5 Bryant Park, where they agreed to transfer the interests to the lease space tot he sub-

lessee and terminated the sublease. There were no termination fees associated with this termination 

agreement. Management wrote off the remaining ROU asset and corresponding lease liability for a 

gain of $322,799. 

On November 8, 2024, the Company modified its current Miami lease agreement to reflect a 

prospective move to a new office space in the same building. As of June 2025, the new office space 

was available for improvements, but not for the Company’s use, as the landlord still holds the control 

of the space. The lease liability and related right-of-use asset for the new office space will be recorded 

on the yet-to-be-determined commencement date of the new lease, which will take place once the 

Company receives the substantially completed notice from the landlord. As of December 31, 2025, 

there was no change to the current lease liability and related right-of-use asset. 

5. Commitment and Contingencies 

Commitments 

In the normal course of business, the Company’s activities mainly include acting as an agent for the 

trade execution of financial instruments. These activities may expose the Company to risk arising 

from price volatility which can reduce the customer’s ability to meet their obligations. To the extent 

customers are unable to meet their commitments to the Company, the Company may be required to 

purchase or sell financial instruments at prevailing market prices in order to fulfill the customer’s 

obligations. 

Legal Matters 

During the normal course of operations, the Company, from time to time, may be involved in lawsuits, 

arbitrations, claims, and other legal or regulatory proceedings.  The Company does not believe that 

these matters will have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position. 

 

6. Fair Value Measurements 

FASB ASC 820-10 Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, establishes a framework for 

measuring fair value.  That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 

valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 

unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) 

and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).  The three levels of the fair 

value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820-10 are described as follows: 

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets that the Company has the ability to access. 

Level 2  Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

 ● quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 
 ● quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 

                 ●       inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; 
        ●       inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by by    
                  correlation or other means.               
 

If the asset or liability has a specified (i.e., contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable 
for substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
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Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement. 

The asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the 
lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.  Valuation techniques used 
need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.   
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. 

The financial instruments of the Company are reported in the statement of financial condition at 
their fair values, or at carrying amounts that approximate fair values because of the short maturity 
of the instruments. When quoted market prices are unobservable, management uses quotes from 
independent pricing vendors based on independent pricing models, or other model-based valuation 
techniques, such as the present value of future cash flows, adjusted for the security’s credit rating, 
and other factors such as credit loss assumptions.  The pricing vendors may provide the Company 
with valuations that are based on significant unobservable inputs, and in those circumstances, the 
Company classifies the fair value measurements of the investment securities as Level 3. 

Management conducted a review of its pricing vendor to validate that the inputs used in that vendor’s 
pricing process are deemed to be market observable or unobservable as defined in the standard.  
Based on the review performed, management determined that the valuations used in its financial 
statement are reasonable and are appropriately classified in the fair value hierarchy.  There were no 
instances in which unobservable inputs were used as of December 31, 2025. 

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of 
net realizable value or reflective of future fair values.  Furthermore, although the Company believes 
its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of 
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments 
could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 

The following table sets forth, by level within the fair value hierarchy, the Company’s assets at fair 
value as of December 31, 2025: 

7. Note Payable - affiliate

On December,15, 2025, the Company entered into a short-term borrowing arrangement with its

parent company in the principal amount of $5,000,000. The loan bears fixed interest at 4.71% per

annum and was unsecured. At December 31, 2025, the outstanding principal balance was

$5,000,000 and is reflected in notes payable – affiliate on the statement of financial condition.  The

loan was repaid in full in February 15, 2026.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Securities owned - Corporate Bonds -$  71,422,520$   -$  71,422,520$   

Securities owned - US Treasuries - 8,022 - 8,022 

Securities owned - Sovereign Debt - 5,215 - 5,215 

Cleared swaps 397,427 397,427 

Securities owned - Mutual Funds - 2,926,355 2,926,355       

-$  74,759,539$   -$  74,759,539$   

Liabilities 

Securities sold not yet purchased -  Corporate Bonds -$  38,328,689$   -$  38,328,689$   

Securities sold not yet purchased -  Sovereign Debt - 1,030,750 - 1,030,750

Cleared swaps - 461,074 - 461,074

-$  39,820,513$   -$  39,820,513$   
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8. Income Taxes

The Company recorded an income tax expense of $6,106,159 for the year ended December 31, 

2025, which would be the Company’s tax expense if the Company filed income taxes under the 

separate return method.  During 2025, the Company made payments totaling $3,223,452 to the 

Parent, and has a deferred tax asset of $4,879,675, reflected on the statement of financial condition.  

A reduction of the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets by a valuation allowance is required if, 

based on the available evidence, it is more-likely-than-not that such assets will not be 

realized.  Accordingly, the need to establish valuation allowances for deferred tax assets is assessed 

annually by the Company based on the consideration of all available positive and negative evidence 

using a "more-likely-than-not" standard with respect to whether deferred tax assets will be 

realized.  This assessment considers, among other matters, the nature, frequency and severity of 

current and cumulative losses, actual earnings, forecasts of future profitability, the duration of 

statutory carryforward periods, the Company’s experience with loss carryforwards not expiring 

unused, and tax planning alternatives.  The Company believes there is sufficient positive evidence, 

along with the current cumulative income position and the forecasts of future profitability, that support 

the decision that a valuation allowance is not required.  The Company believes it is more-likely-than-

not that it will realize its deferred tax assets.  

The Company follows the accounting guidance for uncertainty in income taxes using the provisions 

of ASC 740 – Income Taxes.  Using the guidance, tax positions initially need to be recognized in the 

financial statement when it is more-likely-than-not the position will be sustained upon examination by 

the tax authorities.  As of December 31, 2025, the Company had an income tax payable, inclusive of 

its reserve for uncertain tax positions, to the Parent of $648,266, included in “Income tax payable to 

Parent” on the statement of financial condition. As of December 31, 2025 the company had an income 

tax receivable from Parent of $1,572,457, including in “Prepaid and Other Assets”. 

As of December 31, 2025, the Company’s federal, state, and local income tax returns for years ended 

2022 through 2024 thereafter are open to examination by the relevant authorities. There are no 

ongoing audits. In the next twelve months, the Company does not expect there will be material 

changes to its unrecognized tax benefits. 

The temporary differences that created deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows as of 
December 31, 2025: 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Lease liabilities 2,203,203$  

Bonus compensation 3,495,288 

RSUs 654,558 

Other deferred tax assets 529,756 

6,882,805 

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Operating lease right-of-use asset (2,003,130) 

(2,003,130) 

Deferred Tax Assets, net 4,879,675$  
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9. Net Capital Requirements

The Company is subject to the SEC Uniform Net Capital Rule (Rule 15c3-1) which requires that the

ratio of aggregate indebtedness to net capital shall not exceed 15 to 1. As a registered swap dealer,

the Company is subjected to a minimum net capital requirement per CFR 23.101.(a)(1)(ii)(A).

At December 31, 2025, the Company had net capital of $84,988,205 which, was $82,918,828 in

excess of its SEC minimum requirement of $2,069,377.  For CFTC purposes, the Company had

excess net capital of $64,988,205, based on its minimum required capital of $20,000,000. The

Company’s net capital ratio was 0.37 to 1.

10. Related Party Transactions

As of December 31, 2025, the Company recorded a receivable due from XPI of $93,229.

The Company has an expense sharing agreement with XPI which requires the allocation among the

parties of certain back office support and general operational routines, compliance services, and

employee expenses.  The expense allocation is fixed based on the number of full-time employees

assigned to this area. As of December 31, 2025, the Company recorded a payable due to XPI of

$1,207,402.

The Company had a service agreement with XP UK that provided services to the Company’s futures

desk. The expense allocation was fixed based on the number of full-time employees assigned to this

area. This agreement was terminated in July 2025.

The Company has a sub-brokerage agreement with XPI for the receipt of execution and clearing

services through a Clearing Firm for client transactions introduced by XPI. As of December 31, 2025,

the Company recorded a payable due to XPI of $732,330 for this arrangement.

The Company has a service agreement with XPI and Banco XP S.A (‘’XP Bank”) which receives the

benefits of services provided by the Company and requires the allocation among the parties of

employees expenses. The Company recorded a receivable due from XPI and XP Bank of $363,060

and $180,882, respectively, as of December 31, 2025.

The Company has an expense sharing agreement with XP Advisory US, Inc (“XP Advisory”), which

receives the benefit of services provided by the Company and requires the allocation among the

parties of certain back office support and general operational routines, compliance services, and

employee expenses. The Company recorded a receivable due from XP Advisory of $831,864 as of

December 31, 2025.

The Company has a reimbursement agreement with XP Inc. XP Inc. had created a long-term

incentive plan, which certain executives, directors, employees and other service providers

(“Beneficiaries”) hired by the Company would be granted a certain number of restricted stock units

representing the right to receive shares to be issued by XP Inc. upon the satisfaction of certain

conditions and vesting requirements, pursuant to the respective contracts.The Company, as

subsidiary of XP Inc., benefits from the RSU Plan offered to its local Beneficiaries and is required to

reflect the corresponding expenses in its local books, regardless of the fact that the equity-settlement

is made by XP Inc. The RSUs awarded and the respective shares under the Plan are issued by XP

Inc., that bears the financial and economic costs of the Plan on behalf of the Company.The Company

agrees to reimburse XP Inc. for all the expenses and costs regarding the RSUs awarded and the

respective shares delivered by XP Inc. to the Beneficiaries of the Company.
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11. Risk Concentrations

Clearing and Depository Concentrations 

The clearing and depository operations for the Company's securities transactions are primarily 

provided by a Clearing Firm whose principal office is in Jersey City, New Jersey.  At December 31, 

2025, $60,941,652 of the due from broker-dealers total amount reflected on the accompanying 

statement of financial condition is held by and due from this clearing broker.  

The Company has agreements with four other US based broker-dealers for the clearing of futures 

and certain other trades, two prime brokerage agreement, and an agreement with a Brazilian-based 

financial institution for the clearing and custody of foreign securities and currencies. At December 

31, 2025, $18,183,384 of the due from broker dealers, and $2,750,000 in restricted cash reflected 

on the accompanying statement of financial condition, is held by and due from these clearing brokers. 

    Other Risk Concentrations 

In the normal course of business, the Company's customer activities involve the execution, 

settlement, and financing of various customer securities transactions.  These activities may expose 

the Company to off-balance-sheet risk in the event the customer or other broker is unable to fulfill its 

contractual obligations and the Company has to purchase or sell the financial instrument underlying 

the contract at a loss. 

The Company's customer securities activities are transacted on either a cash or margin basis.  In 

margin transactions, the Company, through the Clearing Firms, extends credit to its customers, 

subject to various regulatory and internal margin requirements, collateralized by cash and securities 

in the customers' accounts.  In connection with these activities, the Company executes customer 

transactions involving the sale of securities not yet purchased, substantially all of which are 

transacted on a margin basis, subject to individual exchange regulations.  Such transactions may 

expose the Company to significant off-balance-sheet risk in the event margin requirements are not 

sufficient to fully cover losses that customers may incur.  In the event a customer fails to satisfy its 

obligations, the Company may be required to purchase or sell financial instruments at prevailing 

market prices to fulfill the customer's obligations.  The Company seeks to control the risks associated 

with its customer activities by requiring customers to maintain margin collateral in compliance with 

various regulatory and internal guidelines.  The Company monitors required margin levels daily and, 

pursuant to such guidelines, requires the customer to deposit additional collateral or to reduce 

positions when necessary. 

12. Segment Reporting

The CODM considers the Company as a single operating and reportable segment, monitoring 

operations, making decisions on fund allocation, and evaluating performance based on a single 

operating segment. Disaggregated information is only reviewed at the revenue level, with no 

corresponding detail at any margin or profitability levels. 

The Company is engaged in a single line of business as a securities broker-dealer, which is 

comprised of several classes of services, including principal transactions, riskless transactions, and 

agency transactions. The Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”), who is the Chief Executive 

Officer (“CEO”) and the Board of Directors (“BoD”), represented by the officers of the Company 

utilizes net income to evaluate the results of the business, predominantly in the forecasting process, 

to manage the Company. Additionally, the CODM uses excess net capital (see Note 9), which is not 

a measure of profit and loss, to make operational decisions while maintaining capital adequacy, such 
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as whether to reinvest profits or make distributions. The Company’s operations constitute a single 

operating segment, and, therefore, a single reportable segment, because the CODM manages the 

business activities using information of the Company as a whole. The accounting policies used to 

measure the profit and loss of the segment are the same as those described in the summary of 

significant accounting policies. 

The Company’s assets for this one reportable segment can be determined by reference to the 

statement of financial condition. 

13. Subsequent Events

The Company has evaluated its subsequent events through March 2, 2026, the date that this 
financial statement was available to be issued. There were no additional subsequent events 

requiring disclosure.




